

No. 17-1393

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARISA N. PAVAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SHANNON MINTER
CHRISTOPHER STOLL
AMY WHELAN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

CHERYL MAPLES
P.O. Box 59
Heber Springs, AR 72543

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN
DANIEL FINE
PATRICK ROATH
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. This Court cannot assume that the Arkansas Supreme Court relied on an adequate and independent state ground that precludes this Court’s review	2
B. The state procedural ground hypothesized by respondent is not, in any event, “adequate” to preclude this Court’s review	4
Conclusion.....	9
Appendix A — Arkansas Supreme Court proposed response in opposition to motions (December 6, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B — Arkansas Circuit Court response to motion (January 5, 2016).....	8a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991) 3

Davis v. Wechsler, 263 U.S. 22 (1923)..... 8

Douglas v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415 (1965)..... 9

Durley v. Mayo, 351 U.S. 277 (1956) 3

Ford v. Georgia, 498 U.S. 411 (1991) 4

Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)..... 3

Harris v. Reed, 489 U.S. 255 (1989) 4

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 8

Illinois v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990)..... 3

James v. City of Boise, 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016)..... 8

Jones v. Jones, 938 S.W.2d 228 (Ark. 1997)..... 6, 7

Lyman v. Ivy, No. CA02-722, 2003 WL 1125721
(Ark. Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2003)..... 7

Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) 2, 3

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S.
449 (1958) 4

Norman v. Norman, 66 S.W.3d 635 (Ark. 2002)..... 7

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2071 (2015) 2

Pavan v. Smith, 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)..... 2

Race v. Nat’l Cashflow Sys., Inc., 810 S.W.2d 46
(Ark. Ct. App.), *aff’d*, 817 S.W.2d 876 (Ark.
1991)..... 5, 6

III

Statutes and Rules:

42 U.S.C. 1988	4, 10
42 U.S.C. 1988(b)	3
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 1-2(f)	7
